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COMPANY  
UPDATE 

19 April 2023 Krungthai Card  
Sector: Finance 1Q23 ตามคาด, ปี 2023E สินเช่ือเติบโตดีอย่างแข็งแกร่ง 
  2 เราคงค าแนะน า “ซือ้” และราคาเป้าหมาย 68.00 บาท อิง 2023E PBV ท่ี 4.9x (+0.25 SD above 5-

yr average PBV) บริษัทรายงานก าไรสุทธิ 1Q23 ท่ี 1.87 พันล้านบาท (+7% YoY, +12% QoQ) 
เป็นไปตามท่ีตลาดคาด โดยก าไรสทุธิเพิ่มขึน้ YoY จากสินเชื่อท่ีขยายตวัดี +15% YoY ทัง้สินเชื่อบตัร
เครดิต และสินเชื่อส่วนบุคคล ขณะที่ยงักดดนัจาก credit cost ท่ีสงูขึน้ +70 bps ตามการตดัจ าหน่าย
หนีส้ญูท่ีสงู ดา้นก าไรสทุธิขยายตัว QoQ จากค่าใชส้  ารองท่ีลดลง -9% QoQ ตามสินเชื่อท่ีหดตัวเป็น
ปกติฤดกูาล  
เราคงประมาณการก าไรสุทธิปี 2023E ท่ี 7.8 พันล้านบาท (+10% YoY) และประเมินผลการ
ด าเนินงาน 2Q23E จะขยายตวั YoY จากสินเชื่อบตัรเครดิตท่ีเติบโตต่อเน่ือง ตามการใชจ้่ายท่ีเพิ่มขึน้
ในฤดกูาลท่องเท่ียว  
ราคาหุน้ใกลเ้คียง SET ในช่วง 1 และ 3 เดือนท่ีผ่านมา อย่างไรก็ตามเราคงแนะน า “ซือ้” จากสินเชื่อท่ี
เติบโตดี โดยเฉพาะการใชจ้่ายที่เพิ่มขึน้ ตามการท่องเท่ียวท่ีกลบัมาดีขึน้ และระยะสัน้จะไดผ้ลบวกการ
เลือกตัง้ที่ช่วยกระตุน้การใชจ้่ายในประเทศ ทัง้นีเ้ราไดศ้กึษาราคาหุน้ KTC ช่วง +/- 1 เดือนช่วงเลือกตัง้ 
ตัง้แต่ IPO ปี 2002 พบว่าราคาหุน้จะ outperform SET เฉลี่ยที่ 2%  
Event: 1Q23 results review 
❑ ก าไรสุทธิ 1Q23 ปรับตัวดีขึ้น โดย NPL ยังอยู่ระดับที่ควบคุมได้ บริษัทรายงานก าไรสทุธิ 
1Q23 ท่ี 1.87 พนัลา้นบาท (+7% YoY, +12% QoQ) เป็นไปตามท่ีตลาด และเราคาด โดยก าไรสุทธิ 
ขยายตวั YoY จาก 1) รายไดด้อกเบีย้ และค่าธรรมเนียมการใชว้งเงินเพิ่มขึน้ +15% YoY ตามการใช้
จ่ายผ่านบัตรท่ีสูง +23% YoY และสินเชื่อส่วนบุคคลท่ีเพิ่มขึน้ +11% YoY ตามการฟ้ืนตัวของ
เศรษฐกิจในประเทศ และ 2) cost to income ปรับตัวลงเป็น 32.7% (1Q22 = 33.5%) ขณะท่ี 3) 
credit cost เพิ่มขึน้เป็น 527 bps ตามขนาดสินเชื่อท่ีเพิ่มขึน้ และการตัดจ าหน่ายหนี้สูญท่ีสูงขึน้ 
+23% YoY และ 4) สินเชื่อพี่เบิม้ยังเติบโตได้นอ้ย โดยมียอดปล่อยสินเชื่อใหม่เพียง 334 ลา้นบาท 
(เป้าปี 2023E ท่ี 9.0 พนัลา้นบาท) ดา้นก าไรสทุธิเพิ่มขึน้ QoQ จากค่าใชจ้่ายส ารองที่ลดลง -9% QoQ 
ตามปริมาณสินเชื่อท่ีหดตวั -1% QoQ เป็นปกติฤดกูาล และการตดัจ าหน่ายหนีส้ญูท่ีลดลง -7% QoQ 
ทัง้นี ้NPL ปรบัขึน้ QoQ เล็กนอ้ยท่ี +10 bps เป็น 1.9% 
Implication 
❑ ก าไรสุทธิปี 2023E เติบโตอย่างแข็งแกร่ง เราคงประมาณการก าไรสุทธิปี 2023E ท่ี 7.8 
พนัลา้นบาท (+10% YoY) จาก 1) สินเชื่อท่ีเพิ่มขึน้ +9% YoY ตามการเติบโตในทกุประเภทสินเชื่อ ทัง้
สินเชื่อบตัรเครดิตจากการใชบ้ตัรท่ีสงูขึน้ และกิจกรรมทางเศรษฐกิจท่ีกลบัมาเป็นปกติ และเรง่ตวัมาก
ขึน้, สินเชื่อส่วนบุคคลจาก Approval rate ท่ีเพิ่มขึน้ โดยยังคงเกณฑใ์นการปล่อยสินเชื่อท่ีเข้มงวด 
และสินเชื่อพี่เบิม้ ท่ีสามารถปล่อยสินเชื่อผ่านสาขา KTB มากขึน้ โดยเฉพาะ 2H23E จากความ
เชี่ยวชาญของพนกังาน KTB ในการปล่อยสินเช่ือพี่เบิม้เพิ่มขึน้ และไดร้บัเกณฑก์ารปล่อยสินเชื่อพี่เบิม้
เป็นหน่ึงใน KPI หลกัของพนกังาน KTB, 2) NIM เพิ่มขึน้เป็น 13.6% จากการกลบัมาปล่อยสินเช่ือส่วน
บุคคล ท่ีคิด high yield สูงกว่าต้นทุนทางการเงินท่ีสูงขึน้ตามอุตสาหกรรม ขณะท่ี 3) credit cost 
เพิ่มขึน้เป็น 5.6% ตามสัดส่วนสินเชื่อท่ีขยายตัวเพิ่มขึน้ และการตัดจ าหน่ายหนีสู้ญท่ีสูงขึน้  และ 4) 
NPL ปรบัตวัเพิ่มขึน้เล็กนอ้ยเป็น 1.9% 
ดา้นผลการด าเนินงาน 2Q23E คาดเพิ่มขึน้ YoY และ QoQ จากสินเชื่อท่ีเติบโตดีต่อเน่ือง โดยเฉพาะ
บตัรเครดิตท่ีมีการใชจ้่ายสงูขึน้ในฤดกูาลท่องเที่ยว และการตลาดท่ีกลบัมาเป็นปกติ อย่างไรก็ตามจะ
ไดร้บัแรงกดดนับางส่วนจากรายไดห้นีส้ญูท่ีลดลง QoQ ตามจ านวนวนัหยดุท่ีเพิ่มขึน้  
Valuation/Catalyst/Risk 
ราคาเป้าหมาย 68.00 บาท อิง 2023E PBV ท่ี 4.9x (+0.25 SD above 5-yr average PBV) โดยมี 
catalyst จากการใชจ้่ายท่ีสูงขึน้, กิจกรรมทางเศรษฐกิจท่ีดีขึน้ ทั้งการตลาด และการหาลูกคา้ใหม่ท่ี
กลบัมาเป็นปกติเหมือน pre-COVID นอกจากนีป้ระเมินว่าบริษัทมีความเสี่ยงต ่า จาก LLR/loan ท่ีสงู
ถึง 9% และลกูหนีบ้ตัรเครดิตส่วนใหญ่จ่ายช าระขัน้ต ่าเฉลี่ย 13-15% สงูกว่าระดบัการจ่ายช าระขั้นต ่า
ท่ีจะปรบัขึน้ ณ สิน้ปี 2023 เป็น 8% จากเดิม 5% 

Bloomberg ticker KTC TB 
Recommendation BUY (maintained) 
Current price Bt55.50 
Target price Bt68.00 (maintained) 
Upside/Downside +23% 
EPS revision No change 
  
Bloomberg target price Bt63.20 
Bloomberg consensus Buy 6 / Hold 3 / Sell 3 
 Stock data 
Stock price 1-year high/low Bt62.25 / Bt52.00 
Market cap. (Bt mn) 143,098 
Shares outstanding (mn) 2,578 
Avg. daily turnover (Bt mn) 283 
Free float 35% 
CG rating Excellent 
ESG rating Excellent 
 Financial & valuation highlights 
FY: Dec (Bt mn)  2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 
Net interest income 9,257 9,986 11,071 11,867 
Non NII 10,779 11,870 14,285 15,688 
Pre-provision profit 12,711 13,740 16,314 17,766 
Provision 5,456 4,868 6,134 6,948 
Net profit 5,879 7,079 7,778 8,260 
EPS (Bt) 2.28 2.75 3.02 3.20 
EPS growth (%) 10.2% 20.4% 9.9% 6.2% 
NIM (%) 13.0% 13.2% 13.6% 13.5% 
BVPS (Bt) 10.50 12.25 14.01 16.07 
DPS (Bt) 0.91 1.10 1.21 1.28 
PER (x) 24.3 20.2 18.4 17.3 
PBV (x) 5.3 4.5 4.0 3.5 
Dividend yield 1.6% 2.0% 2.2% 2.3% 
 
Bloomberg consensus 
Net profit 5,879  7,079  7,703  8,234  
EPS (Bt) 2.28  2.75  3.00  3.25  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Source: Aspen 

Price performance 1M 3M 6M 12M 
Absolute 3.3% -6.3% -2.2% -5.1% 
Relative to SET 1.3% -0.9% -2.4% -0.7% 

 
Major shareholders Holding 
1. Krung Thai Bank PCL 49.29% 
2. Mr. Mongkol Prakitchaiwattana 10.13% 
3. Thai NVDR 8.84% 
 

Analyst: Jutamas Temwattanangkul (Reg. no. 099971) 
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COMPANY  
UPDATE 

Fig 1: 1Q23 results review 
FY: Dec (Bt mn) 1Q23 1Q22 YoY 4Q22 QoQ 2023E 2022 YoY 
 Interest income  3,013 2,612 15.4% 3,035 -0.7% 12,646 11,379 11.1% 
 Interest expense  (390) (337) 15.8% (378) 3.3% (1,575) (1,392) 13.1% 
 Net interest income  2,622 2,275 15.3% 2,657 -1.3% 11,071 9,986 10.9% 
 Fee and service income 2,136 1,809 18.1% 2,217 -3.6% 9,181 7,976 15.1% 
 Other op. income  911 940 -3.0% 1,011 -9.9% 5,105 3,894 31.1% 
 Total op. income  5,670 5,023 12.9% 5,885 -3.7% 25,357 21,856 16.0% 
 Operating expense  (1,985) (1,798) 10.4% (2,276) -12.8% (9,043) (8,117) 11.4% 
 PPOP 3,685 3,225 14.2% 3,609 2.1% 16,314 13,740 18.7% 
 Provision exp. (1,367) (1,045) 30.8% (1,508) -9.4% (6,134) (4,868) 26.0% 
 Profit before tax  2,319 2,180 6.3% 2,101 10.4% 10,180 8,871 14.7% 
 Norm profit  1,872 1,747 7.1% 1,666 12.4% 7,778 7,079 9.9% 
 Net profit  1,872 1,747 7.1% 1,666 12.4% 7,778 7,079 9.9% 
 EPS  0.73 0.68 7.1% 0.65 12.4% 3.02 2.75 9.9% 
 Cost to income ratio 
(%)  

32.7% 33.5%  36.3%  33.6% 34.9%  
 NIM  13.2% 13.0%  13.7%  9.8% 9.6%  
 NPLs ratio 1.9% 3.6%  1.8%  1.9% 1.8%  
 Credit cost 5.3% 4.6%  6.0%  5.6% 4.9%  

 

 

Fig 2: KTC loan classification and growth  Fig 3: KTC Spending (Bt bn) 

 
 

Source: Company, DAOL Source: Company, DAOL 

 

Fig 4: KTC coverage ratio and credit cost  Fig 5: KTC share prices vs profits 

  

Source: Company, DAOL Source: Aspen, DAOL 
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COMPANY  
UPDATE 

 

Quarterly income statement       Forward PBV band      
FY: Dec (Bt mn) 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22  

 

Interest income 2,684  2,612  2,819  2,913  3,035   
Interest expense (344) (337) (334) (343) (378)  
Net interest income 2,340  2,275  2,485  2,569  2,657   
Fee and service income 1,920  1,809  1,933  2,017  2,217   
Other income 910  940  987  957  1,011   
Total operating income 5,170  5,023  5,405  5,543  5,885   
Operating expense (1,923) (1,798) (1,986) (2,056) (2,276)  
PPOP 3,247  3,225  3,419  3,487  3,609   
Provision expense (1,832) (1,045) (1,039) (1,276) (1,508)  
Profit before tax 1,414  2,180  2,380  2,210  2,101   
Norm profit 1,248  1,747  1,894  1,773  1,666   
Net profit 1,248  1,747  1,894  1,773  1,666   
EPS 0.48  0.68  0.73  0.69  0.65   
Cost to income ratio 37.2% 35.8% 36.7% 37.1% 38.7%  
NIM 
 

13.8% 13.0% 13.9% 13.9% 13.7%  
NPLs ratio 3.6% 3.6% 3.4% 2.0% 1.8%  
        
Balance sheet            Key ratios      
FY: Dec (Bt mn) 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E  FY: Dec 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E 
Cash and equivalents 2,197  2,363  2,182  2,182  2,359   Growth      
Investments 78  85  108  117  126   Credit card loan 6.3% -0.1% 15.4% 8.2% 8.0% 
Loan to customers (net) 84,947  82,944  95,402  103,553  111,821   Personal loan 3.4% -2.3% 10.4% 6.6% 6.9% 
Other current asset 486  434  485  0  0   Net interest income 13.6% 3.1% 7.9% 10.9% 7.2% 
Premises and equipment 
(net) 

1,469  1,223  1,162  1,517  1,697   Fees and service income -8.6% -13.7% 10.3% 15.1% 8.2% 
Other asset 2,417  2,421  2,457  2,667  2,880   Total operating income -0.8% -4.1% 9.1% 16.0% 8.7% 
Total asset 91,594  89,471  101,796  110,035  118,883   Pre-provision operating 

profit 
0.2% -4.9% 8.1% 18.7% 8.9% 

Borrowing 1,470  753  1,820  1,976  2,133   Provision expense 0.9% -15.9% -10.8% 26.0% 13.3% 
Debenture 43,480  43,773  45,456  45,456  45,456   Normalized profit -3.5% 10.2% 20.4% 9.9% 6.2% 
Loan 15,739  10,630  16,179  19,130  21,937   Net profit -3.5% 10.2% 20.4% 9.9% 6.2% 
Other current liabilities 0  0  0  0  0   Performance      
Other liabilities 6,793  7,230  6,765  7,343  7,929   Average asset yield 17.2% 16.2% 16.1% 16.5% 16.4% 
Total liabilities 67,482  62,387  70,220  73,905  77,455   Average cost of fund 2.7% 2.5% 2.4% 2.5% 2.7% 
Paid-up capital 2,578  2,578  2,578  2,578  2,578   Net interest margin (NIM) 14.0% 13.0% 13.2% 13.6% 13.5% 
Share premium 1,892  1,892  1,892  1,892  1,892   Cost to income (CI) 33.5% 34.1% 34.9% 33.6% 33.4% 
Reserve 258  258  258  258  258   Credit cost (CC) 7.2% 5.8% 4.9% 5.6% 5.9% 
Retained earnings 18,071  21,685  26,197  30,863  35,820   LLR / Loan 10.5% 10.5% 8.4% 8.6% 8.6% 
Others 0  424  429  0  0   Bad debt recovery/LLR 32.2% 33.7% 38.9% 47.1% 49.1% 
Non-controlling interest 1,313  248  223  539  879   Loans to borrowings 154.8% 165.1% 169.6% 172.3% 178.6% 
Shareholders' equity 24,112  27,084  31,576  36,130  41,427   Return on avg assets 

(ROAA) 
6.0% 6.5% 7.4% 7.3% 7.2% 

       Return on avg equities 
(ROAE) 

24.3% 23.0% 24.1% 23.0% 21.3% 
Income statement       Stability      
FY: Dec (Bt mn) 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E  Gross NPL ratio 4.1% 3.6% 1.8% 1.9% 1.9% 
Interest income 10,538  10,673  11,379  12,646  13,631   - Credit card 1.3% 1.2% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1% 
Interest expense (1,560) (1,416) (1,392) (1,575) (1,764)  - Personal loan 2.7% 2.9% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 
Net interest income 8,978  9,257  9,986  11,071  11,867   Coverage ratio 256.4% 292.2% 476.5% 441.7% 446.5% 
Fee and service income 8,380  7,234  7,976  9,181  9,934   - Credit card 533.2% 559.2% 607.0% 603.8% 603.8% 
Other income  3,534  3,545  3,894  5,105  5,754   - Personal loan 388.8% 382.2% 417.0% 410.7% 413.7% 
Total operating income 20,892  20,036  21,856  25,357  27,555   Per Share (Bt)      
Operating expense (7,523) (7,326) (8,117) (9,043) (9,789)  Reported EPS  2.07 2.28 2.75 3.02 3.20 
PPOP 13,369  12,711  13,740  16,314  17,766   Core EPS 2.07 2.28 2.75 3.02 3.20 
Provision expense (6,489) (5,456) (4,868) (6,134) (6,948)  Book value 9.35 10.50 12.25 14.01 16.07 
Profit before tax 6,880  7,255  8,871  10,180  10,818   Dividend 0.88 0.91 1.10 1.21 1.28 
Income tax (1,372) (1,467) (1,818) (2,086) (2,217)  Valuation (x)      
Net profit before NCI 5,508  5,789  7,054  8,094  8,601   PER            26.8            24.3            20.2             18.4             17.3  
Non-controlling interest (175) 90  26  (316) (341)  Core PER           26.8            24.3            20.2             18.4             17.3  
Normalized profit 5,333  5,879  7,079  7,778  8,260   P/BV             5.9              5.3              4.5               4.0               3.5  
Extraordinary items 0  0  0  0  0   Dividend yield 1.6% 1.6% 2.0% 2.2% 2.3% 
Net profit 
 

5,333  5,879  7,079  7,778  8,260         
             
             
             
             

Source: Company, DAOL SEC 



 

Disclaimer: This report has been prepared by DAOL SECURITIES (THAILAND). The information herein has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable and accurate; however, DAOL SEC makes no 
representation as to the accuracy and completeness of such information. Information and opinions expressed herein are subject to change without notice. DAOL SEC has no intention to solicit investors to 
buy or sell any securities in this report. In addition, DAOL SEC does not guarantee returns nor price of the securities described in the report nor accept any liability for any loss or damage of any kind arising 
out of the use of such information or opinions in this report. Investors should study this report carefully in making decisions. All rights are reserved.  This report may not be reproduced, distributed or published 
by any person in any manner for any purpose without the permission of DAOL SEC Investment in securities has risks. Investors are advised to consider carefully before making decisions. 4 
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Corporate governance report of Thai listed companies 2022 

CG rating by the Thai Institute of Directors Association (Thai IOD) 
Score Symbol Description ความหมาย 
90-100  Excellent ดีเลิศ 
80-89  Very Good ดีมาก 
70-79  Good ดี 
60-69  Satisfactory ดีพอใช ้
50-59  Pass ผ่าน 
< 50 No logo given n.a. n.a. 

 
สมาคมส่งเสริมสถาบันกรรมการบริษัทไทย (IOD) 
ผลส ารวจการก ากับดูแลกิจการบริษัทจดทะเบียนท่ีแสดงไวนี้ ้ เป็นผลท่ีไดจ้ากการส ารวจและประเมินข้อมูลท่ีบริษัทจดทะเบียนในตลาด
หลกัทรพัยแ์ห่งประเทศไทย และตลาดหลกัทรพัย ์เอ็ม เอ ไอ ("บริษัทจดทะเบียน") เปิดเผยต่อสาธารณะ และเป็นขอ้มลูท่ีผูล้งทุนทั่วไปสามารถ
เขา้ถึงได ้ผลส ารวจดงักล่าวจึงเป็นการน าเสนอขอ้มูลในมุมมองของบคุคลภายนอกต่อมาตรฐานการก ากับดูแลกิจการของบริษัทจดทะเบียน 
โดยไม่ไดเ้ป็นการประเมินผลการปฏิบติังานหรือการด าเนินกิจการของบริษัทจดทะเบียน อีกทัง้มิไดใ้ชข้อ้มลูภายในของบริษัทจดทะเบียนในการ
ประเมิน ดงันัน้ ผลส ารวจท่ีแสดงนีจ้ึงไม่ไดเ้ป็นการรบัรองถึงผลการปฏิบติังานหรือการด าเนินการของบริษัทจดทะเบียน และไม่ถือเป็นการให้
ค าแนะน าในการลงทนุในหลกัทรพัยข์องบริษัทจดทะเบียนหรือค าแนะน าใดๆ ผูใ้ชข้อ้มลูจึงควรใชว้ิจารณญาณของตนเองในการวิเคราะหแ์ละ
ตดัสินใจในการใชข้อ้มลูใด ๆ ที่เกี่ยวกับบริษัทจดทะเบียนท่ีแสดงในผลส ารวจนี ้ 
ทัง้นี ้บริษัทหลกัทรพัย ์ดาโอ (ประเทศไทย) จ ากดั (มหาชน) มิไดย้ืนยนัหรือรบัรองถึงความครบถว้นและถกูตอ้งของผลส ารวจดงักล่าว 

 
DAOL SEC: ความหมายของค าแนะน า 

“ซือ้” เน่ืองจากราคาปัจจบุนั ต ่ากว่า มลูค่าตามปัจจยัพืน้ฐาน โดยคาดหวงัผลตอบแทนขัน้ต ่า 10% (ไม่รวมเงินปันผล) 

“ถือ” เน่ืองจากราคาปัจจบุนั ต ่ากว่า มลูค่าตามปัจจยัพืน้ฐาน โดยคาดหวงัผลตอบแทนระหว่าง 0% - 10% (ไม่รวมเงินปันผล) 

“ขาย” เน่ืองจากราคาปัจจบุนั  สงูกว่า มลูค่าตามปัจจยัพืน้ฐาน (ไม่รวมเงินปันผล) 

หมายเหต ุ: ผลตอบแทนท่ีคาดหวงัอาจเปลี่ยนแปลงตามความเสี่ยงของตลาดท่ีเพิม่ขึน้ หรือลดลงในขณะนัน้ 
 
IOD disclaimer 
The Corporate Governance Report (CGR) of Thai listed Companies is based on a survey and assessment of information that 
companies listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and the Market for Alternative Investment (“listed companies”) disclose to 
the public. The CGR is a presentation of information from the perspective of outsiders on the standards of corporate governance 
of listed companies. It is not any assessment of the actual practices of the listed companies, and the CGR does not use any non-
public information. The CGR is not therefore an endorsement of the practices of the listed companies. It is not a recommendation 
for investment in any securities of any listed companies or any recommendation whatsoever. Investors should exercise their own 
judgment to analyze and consider any information relating to the listed companies presented in this CGR report. No representation 
or warranty is made by the Institute of Directors or any of its personnel as to the completeness or accuracy of the CGR report or 
the information used. 
 
DAOL SEC’s stock rating definition 

BUY The stock’s total return is expected to exceed 10% over the next 6-12 months. The stock has good fundamentals and 
attractive valuations. 

HOLD The stock’s total return is expected to be between 0% and 10% over the next 6-12 months. The stock has good 
fundamentals but may lack near-term catalysts or its valuations are not attractive. 

SELL The stock’s total return is expected to fall below 0% or more over the next 6-12 months. Stock should be sold as 
negative total return is anticipated due to deteriorating fundamentals compared with its valuations. 

The stock’s expected total return is the percentage difference between the target price and the current price, which excludes 
dividend yields. 



 

Disclaimer: This report has been prepared by DAOL SECURITIES (THAILAND). The information herein has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable and accurate; however, DAOL SEC makes no 
representation as to the accuracy and completeness of such information. Information and opinions expressed herein are subject to change without notice. DAOL SEC has no intention to solicit investors to 
buy or sell any securities in this report. In addition, DAOL SEC does not guarantee returns nor price of the securities described in the report nor accept any liability for any loss or damage of any kind arising 
out of the use of such information or opinions in this report. Investors should study this report carefully in making decisions. All rights are reserved.  This report may not be reproduced, distributed or published 
by any person in any manner for any purpose without the permission of DAOL SEC Investment in securities has risks. Investors are advised to consider carefully before making decisions. 5 
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Disclaimer: บทวิเคราะหฉ์บบันีจ้ดัท าขึน้โดยบริษัทหลกัทรพัย ์ดาโอ (ประเทศไทย) จ ากดั (มหาชน) มีวตัถปุระสงคเ์พื่อน าเสนอและเผยแพร่บทวิเคราะหใ์หเ้ป็นขอ้มลูประกอบการตดัสินใจของนกัลงทนุทั่วไป โดยจดัท า
ขึน้บนพืน้ฐานของขอ้มลูที่ไดเ้ปิดเผยต่อสาธารณชนอนัเชื่อถือได ้และมิไดม้ีเจตนาเชิญชวนหรือชีน้  าใหซ้ือ้หรือขายหลกัทรพัยแ์ต่อย่างใด ดงันัน้ บริษัทหลกัทรพัย ์ดาโอ (ประเทศไทย) จ ากดั (มหาชน) จะไม่รบัผิดชอบต่อ
ความเสียหายใดๆ ที่เกิดขึน้จากการใชบ้ทวิเคราะหฉ์บบันีท้ัง้ทางตรงและทางออ้ม และขอใหน้กัลงทนุใชด้ลุพินิจพิจารณาอย่างรอบคอบก่อนการตดัสินใจลงทนุ 

ESG rating (ESG: Environmental, Social, and Governance) 
DAOL SEC มีการจัดท า ESG Rating (ESG: Environment, Social, Governance) เพื่อบ่งบอกว่าบริษัทมีการก ากับดูแลกิจการและมีความ
รบัผิดชอบต่อส่ิงแวดลอ้มและสงัคมระดบัใด โดยทาง DAOL SEC ใหค้วามใส่ใจกบัการลงทนุในบริษัทท่ีมีการพฒันาท่ียั่งยืน จึงไดจ้ดัท าเกณฑ์
ในการใหค้ะแนน ESG ส าหรบัหุน้ท่ีเรา Cover อยู่ ส าหรบัหลกัเกณฑใ์นการประเมินคะแนน ESG ของ DAOL SEC ท าการพิจารณาจาก 3 ดา้น 
ดงันี ้
❑ การจัดการด้านสิ่งแวดล้อม (Environment) หมายถึง การท่ีบริษัทมีนโยบายและกระบวนการท างานในองคก์รเพื่อจัดการสิ่งแวดลอ้ม
อย่างชดัเจนและใชท้รพัยากรอย่างมีประสิทธิภาพ รวมถึงมีการฟ้ืนฟูสภาพแวดลอ้มทางธรรมชาติท่ีไดร้บัผลกระทบจากการด าเนินธุรกิจ ซึ่งเรา
ใชเ้กณฑด์า้นรายไดข้องบริษัทว่าบริษัทนัน้ๆ มีสดัส่วนรายไดท่ี้ส่งผลกระทบต่อส่ิงแวดลอ้มเท่าไหร่ 
❑ การจัดการด้านสังคม (Social) การท่ีบริษัทมีนโยบายการบริหารทรพัยากรบุคคลอย่างเป็นธรรมและเท่าเทียม มีการส่งเสริมและพฒันา
พนักงานอย่างต่อเน่ืองและมีคุณภาพ รวมถึงสนับสนุนคู่คา้ใหม้ีการปฏิบติัต่อแรงงานอย่างเหมาะสม และเปิดโอกาสใหชุ้มชนท่ีบริษัทมีความ
เกี่ยวขอ้งใหเ้ติบโตอย่างยั่งยืน ซึ่งเราใชเ้กณฑค์ะแนนจาก Bloomberg โดยการส ารวจรายงานต่างๆ ท่ีไม่ใช่งบการเงิน ข่าวสารต่างๆ ท่ีเกี่ยวขอ้ง
กบับบริษัท และกิจกรรมทาง NGO 
❑ บรรษัทภิบาล (Governance) การท่ีบริษัทมีการก ากบัดูแลกิจการท่ีดี ด าเนินงานอย่างโปรง่ใส มีแนวทางการบริหารความเสี่ยงท่ีชดัเจน 
ต่อตา้นทุจริตและคอรร์ปัชั่น ตลอดจนดูแลผูม้ีส่วนไดเ้สีย ซึ่งรวมถึงการจ่ายภาษีใหแ้ก่ภาครฐัอย่างโปร่งใส  ซึ่งเราใชเ้กณฑพ์ิจารณาจาก CG 
rating ของสมาคมส่งเสริมสถาบนักรรมการบริษัทไทย (IOD) 
ESG Rating ท่ี DAOL SEC ประเมินมี 5 ระดบั ไดแ้ก่  
1. Excellent ไดค้ะแนนรวม อยู่ในระดบั 5 
2. Very Good ไดค้ะแนนรวม อยู่ในระดบั 4 
3. Good ไดค้ะแนนรวม อยู่ในระดบั 3 
4. Satisfactory ไดค้ะแนนรวม อยู่ในระดบั 2 
5. Pass ไดค้ะแนนรวม อยู่ในระดบั 1 
ส าหรบับริษัทท่ีมีขอ้มลูไม่เพียงพอในการประเมินจะได ้rating เป็น n.a. 

 
ESG rating (ESG: Environmental, Social, and Governance) 
DAOL SEC believes environment, social and governance (ESG) practices will help determine the sustainability and future financial 
performance of companies. We thus incorporate ESG into our valuation model. 
❑ Environment. Environment factors relate to corporate responsibility for its actions and how it manages its impact on the 

environment. DAOL SEC analyzes revenue, which exposes to environment risks and opportunities. 
❑ Social. Social factors deal with company’s relationship with its employees and vendors. That also includes company’s 

initiatives related to employee health and well-being, as well as community involvement. DAOL SEC’s evaluation on social 
practices is based on Bloomberg, which measure from company’s social responsibility news. 

❑ Governance. Corporate government factors include company’s transparency, decision-making structure, concrete risk 
assessment method, treatment of minority shareholders and anti-corruption practices. DAOL SEC conduct this analysis based 
on IOD’s scores. 

DAOL SEC’s ESG ratings score from 1-5 
1. Excellent scores at 5 
2. Very Good scores at 4 
3. Good scores at 3 
4. Satisfactory scores at 2 
5. Pass scores at 1 
DAOL SEC provides “n.a.” in cases of insufficient data. 


